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IMPORTANT:  Being ready for a dawn raid from an IT point of view is critical.  The authorities will want 

to understand: 

 

a) the structure of your IT system; 

b) how to access individual accounts from a central source; 

c) any constraints on downloading data from a central source. 

 

They are not sympathetic to delays getting information, authorisations or access.  Make sure you are 

prepared before any raid occurs. 

 

If you are contacted because there has been a dawn raid by any regulatory authority: 

 

STEP 1: 

 Always act under the advice of legal advisors, who will be present throughout. 

 A senior designated IT specialist should be appointed as the leader for the purposes of the dawn 

raid (the IT Leader). 

 The IT Leader should form a team of other IT specialists as necessary to respond to the dawn raid. 

STEP 2: 

 Ensure access  is provided to inspectors as requested by the  inspectors and consistent with the 

advice of legal advisors. 

 In particular, only permit access to central IT systems and bulk downloading of information when 

you have been advised to permit this by legal advisors. 

STEP 3: 

 Where inspectors ask questions, cooperate and do not mislead. 

 If an inspector serves a notice on any person ‘connected’ with LN for an interview to take place, 

then  that  person may  request  a  legal  adviser  to  be  present,  but  the  interview may  proceed 

without this.  If LN’s legal adviser is unable to attend the interview then LN may, at its discretion, 

make a contribution to the legal fees incurred by that person, up to a maximum of £5,000.  Answer 

truthfully on questions of  fact and on questions about documents.   Do not  speculate  if  facts 

cannot be recalled, do not volunteer information not requested. 

 Do not sign anything. 

 

For further guidance please refer to the RELX Dawn Raid documents. 



 
    Issue Date: October 2017 

Current Version: October 2017 
    (Version 2) 
Legal	&	Professional	UK	
Dawn	Raid	Guidelines	For	IT	Employees	
 

4825‐2639‐8790 | Owner: globallegalops@lexisnexis.com     Page 2 of 3 

CONTACT LIST 

EXTERNAL LEGAL ADVISER 
Name  Firm  Office  Mobile  Email 

Martin McElwee 
Freshfields Bruckhaus 

Deringer LLP 
+44 20 7785 

2794 
+44 7966 961 

644 
martin.mcelwee@freshfields.com 

David Aitman 
Freshfields Bruckhaus 

Deringer LLP 
+44 20 7832 

7240 
+44 7976 356 

191 
david.aitman@freshfields.com 

RESPONSE TEAM ‐ LEGAL 
Name  Title  Office  Mobile  Email 

Joanna Weller 
(Leader) 

Global Legal & 
Regulatory 

Compliance Counsel, 
ECLA  

+44 0207 
400 2744 

+44 07917 
556278 

joanna.weller@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Blair Macdonald 
(Leader) 

Head of Legal UK 
+44 0207 
400 2765 

+44 07500 
024025 

 
blair.macdonald@lexisnexis.co.uk 

 

COMMERCIAL TEAM 

Name  Title  Office  Mobile  Email 

Caroline Bailey 
(Leader) 

Director of Editorial 
Ops, Editorial 

Operations Central 

+44 207 400 
2813 

+44 0 7747 
780 521 

caroline.bailey@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Paul Garfield 
(BIS Leader) 

Chief Financial 
Officer, Finance ‐

Business Intelligence 

+44 771 742 
3721 

+44 0 7717 
423 721 

Paul.Garfield@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Katy Fixter 
Segment General 

Manager, Research, 
Segment Managers 

+44 207 400 
2739 

No mobile  
office 

number listed 
on outlook / 

lync 

katy.fixter@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Gerry Duffy 
Sales & Marketing 
Director, Sales 
Management 

No office 
number 
listed on 
outlook / 

lync 

No mobile  
office 

number listed 
on outlook / 

lync 

gerry.duffy@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Simon Collin 

Director of Legal 
Markets, Content 

Creation & 
Acquisition 

+44 207 400 
2958 

+44 0 782 
6892 131 

Simon.Collin@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Gavin Cummy 

Director of Sales 
Enablement & 

Product Adoption, 
Sales Management 

+44 207 400 
4623 

+44 0 7776 
225 593 

gavin.cummy@lexisnexis.co.uk 
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David Espley 

UK Technology 
Director, IT Support 

No office 
number 
listed on 
outlook / 

lync 

+44 0 7469 
378 074 

david.espley@lexisnexis.co.uk  

John Blows 
Chief Financial 

Officer, LexisNexis UK 
& Global Op 

+44 207 400 
2564 

+44 0 7957 
148 818 

john.blows@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Mark Wilson 
Head of Fabrication & 
Support, Fabrication 
&Editorial Support 

+44 330 161 
2081 

+44 0 7775 
827 186 

mark.wilson@lexisnexis.co.uk 

Susan Morris 
Regional IT Support 
Mgr, RETS Global 
Platform Services 

+44 186 584 
3232 

(Oxford 
office) 

+44 0 7770 
700 221 

Sue.Morris@relx.com 

Greg Dolphin 
(IT Leader) 

IT Support Mgr, RETS 
Global Platform 

Services 

+44 020 
7400 2599 

+44 07826 
956355 

greg.dolphin@relx.com 

Jon Marsden 
Mgr Information 

Security, RETS Inform 
Security 

+44 330 161
3327 

(Oxford 
office) 

+44 0 7971 
959 091 

 jon.marsden@relx.com 

Kendyl Clarke 
HR Director ‐ Global 
BIS, BIS Human 
Resources 

+44 207 400 
2994 

+44 0 7795 
050 519 

Kendyl.Clarke@lexisnexis.co.uk 

 


